## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2021-06	645 <b>Version:</b> 0	Name:	Elevated Tank No. 7 Rehabilita Oversight	tion Engineering
Туре:	ΜΟΤΙΟΙ	N	Status:	PASSED	
File created:	8/31/202	21	In control:	Board of Trustees	
On agenda:	9/7/202	1	Final action	<b>:</b> 9/7/2021	
Title:	Elevated Tank No. 7 Rehabilitation Engineering Oversight				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Contr Oversig	,	EL - Proposal, 3	3. Strand - Proposal, 4. Contract Sigr	ned - Tank 7
Date	Ver. Ac	ction By		Action	Result
9/7/2021	0 Bo	oard of Trustees			
8/31/2021	0 Pi	ublic Works Departme	nt	INTRODUCED TO BOARD	
0/01/2021	0 10	ublic Works Departitie	int		

Title

Elevated Tank No. 7 Rehabilitation Engineering Oversight

## History

On June 7, 2021, the Village Board approved the rehabilitation of Elevated Tank No. 7, with work anticipated to begin in the second week of September, 2021. Contracted for Phase 1 and 2 engineering services, Strand Associates of Joliet, Illinois provided a thorough evaluation of the tank, noting deficiencies and recommendations for improving the rehabilitation of the elevated tank.

Staff requested proposals for engineering design and oversight services from the "Recommended Prequalified Consultants" list developed by the Village's Engineering Department through its RFP process. Two (2) proposals were received. Strand Associates of Joliet, Illinois submitted a proposal to provide limited construction oversight, administrative services (to ensure contractor conformance to the contract documents), and to communicate with third-party cellular providers at a cost of \$60,500.00. Christopher B. Burke Engineering of Rosemont, Illinois submitted a more robust proposal, including a permanent onsite engineer throughout the entire project, at a cost of \$44,200.00.

Staff recommends the proposal from Christopher B. Burke Engineering of Rosemont, Illinois, be accepted for a price not to exceed \$44,200.00.

**Financial Impact** 

Funding is available from the water capital account 031-6002-443900 (Well & Storage Facilities).

## Recommended Action/Motion

I move to accept the proposal from Christopher B. Burke Engineering of Rosemont, Illinois for Elevated Tank No. 7 construction oversight for an amount not to exceed \$44,200.00;

And,

## File #: 2021-0645, Version: 0

Authorize the Village Manager to execute all related contracts, subject to Village Attorney review.